
Mechanical Section April 19, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
JAMES EARL RAY 1 - Mr. McGowan
ALSO KNOWN AS - FUGITIVE 1 - Mr. McDonough
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 1 Mr. Long
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY 1 - Mr. Martindale

1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Gale
1 - Mr. Conrad

There is attached for preparation and distribution a draft of
aWanted Flyer concerning James Earl Ray. This is the individual who
is being sought in connection with the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.,
on April 4, 1968, in Memphis, Tennessee.

Based on our investigationa Federal warrant was issued
at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968, charging Ray as
Eric Starvo Galt with conspiring to interfere with the constitutional
rights of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 241).

One hundred copies of the Wanted Flyer should be sent to all
offices air mail special delivery. Regular allotments should be forwarded
air mail. This Wanted Flyer is also to be reproduced in the Spanish
language since Ray under the name Galt is known to have traveled
into Mexico in the fall of 1967.

Enclosure

EJMivea
(12)
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” REWRITE MEMO 4/22/68, K7M»Jc. cc: DeLoach 
Rosen 
Maley 
McGowen'^MiDyugh^ 
TRoter 
Conrad

Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach: 
RS: MUSCIN

. - The Msmhi• Police Dejpurtment has not asked for the
return of the evidence in this case. SAC Jensen, shortly after 
Mr. DeLoachn trip to Mmphis on Aril 5, 1968, expressed to DeLoach 
the fact that the Police Deportment might soon begin wotdrriig whether 

, they would receive a report. DeLeach later merticned this thought on 
Jensens part in cotvepst-ti<m With the Director. Both SAC Jensen and 
Inspector Joe hd.l^m have indicated that there has been no inquest 
whatsoever on the part of the Mmphte Police Department for ths 
evidence to be zertuuned.

. Inspector Zachary, Memphis Police Deportment, has expressed
the opinion that ultmately the case would have to be tired as a murder 
case in local courts. The First Assistant State Attorney General, 
Rotert Dwyer, has iidiaied an interest in the evidence but has not made 
any request for Ite return.

The evidence has been maintained in the FBI Laboratory 
in view of the eslhumtive and intensive investigation being conducted 
by the FBI and principally because evidence continues to be accumulated 
as we develop adHttonal InJormatiUn on the background, prior sovrmeita 
and activities of the subject, ketentiem of the evidence* has been • 
particularly important from the standpointhst many of the Itos contained 
latent fingerprint impressions. It was, of course, necessary that these 
impressions be compared with previously obtained mtorral.
OBSERVATIONS:

.. Th? ^vdV** known*. Eric Star.® Gilt has now been
idrmfad as James Mal Ray, a Bureau fugltvve. This important 
identifcadiom, of course, places the case te a difr«rrnt light. Te, 
thrrrforr> now feel that it is not necessary to retain the evidencer, 
which has been already fully examinedl, and rreemoMd that the evidence 
J•r<ovrrrd by the Meambis Police Dejpurtmant be returned to that agency 
at this time. It is suggested, however, that the Department be consulted 
prior to this action being taken.

1U^ tf) ** A,. ;

LPHEAR ’ ur
*2-
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Mr. Conrad A»H 19, 1968

W. D. Griffith

MURKIN 
CR

_ . On 4/18/68. SA Roger D. Ashland, Washington FieldOffice, brought to the Laboratory the photograph and signa­
ture of one Robert J. Corcoran who is currently applyng 
for a passport and who was thought to be. a "look alike" for 
Eric S. Cat. Corcoran, whose date of birth is given as 
January 7, 1931* at Baltimore, Rayland, resides at 
1929 Gwynn Oak Avenue, Batiore, Maryland, and list'd 
occupation as a salesman.

The writngs received, in this case lack the 
coaparability for an adequate coejarison with the signature 
Robert J. Corcoran; however, nothing of particular iignifi- 
cance was noted between the signature of Corcoran when, 
compared with. the. wdtngs attriteeM to Eric S. Gat, fine 
such a comparison as could be modi'.

The Waahii^toi Field Office has forwarded, this 
lnfo]mati<m to the Baltmore Division for further investiga- 
torn and the above inOMmatioi was furniihied to the 
Latent Fingerprint Se:tIoi for a search of the records of the 
Idenmficatoon division and a subsequent comprison of any 
fingerprint cards located with the unidentfed latents 
app»lariig on items received in this mater.
RECOMMEND ATO OK: None. For information.

1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Deloach
1- Mr. Romen (Mr. Long 2260)
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Griffith
1 - Mr. Motiner
1 - Lab File
JHMtAW (8)
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Mr. Conrad AtU 19, 1968

W. D. Giffih
/

MURHN 
CR

The Gmnrel Investigatie Division has fawarded 
to the Glboatory an tncnjmoui typew*itt«Q letter Which was 
postmarked at Long Beach, Clllfoenia, on Aril 15, 1968, 
and addressed to The Federal Bureaw of Iovestiglti<w. The 
paper on Which this anonymous letter was prepared! bear’s the 
letteread ’’Army Air Forces, Technical Training Command* 
Miami Beach, Florida," and is dated Am 15, 1968. This 
letter, obviously refterOog to the recovery of He white 
Mustang of Eric Sano Gat in Atlantia, Gergia, requested that the Bureau please take care of the writer's white 
Mmstang and the letter bore the typewrittea signature 
"Eric Stavio Gilt."

The typewrite^ kpreuGs on the envelope and 
letter referred to above were compared with the typewriter 
impressonas appearing on specimens received in this 
investigation Which have been attriurted to Eric Starve Gat 
and these were feund to be not identical. i

. TwleMe- Md envelope were also .earched in the
Anonymous Letter File without effecting an idtBOifl<a.tioo and 
have been forwarded to the Latent Fingerprint SwUon for 
appropriate txaBlnaaion.
RECOMMENDATON^ None. For information.
44-3812611

1 - Mr. Mohr 
1 - Mr. DeLoach 
®- Mr. Rosen (Mr. Long, 2260)

1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Griffith
1 - Mr. Motimer 
1 - Lab File

JHM:1cb (8)
•fit 12 p^VH^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mr. Rosen April 19, 1968

1 - Mr. Rosen
C. L. McGowan 1 - Mr. Hall^

1 - Mr. McGowan 
(D- Mr. Long

MUNttN 1 - Mr. Bates

- - At 12*35 «»«•» 4/18/68, Raymond Higgins, 
300 East Wethington Avenue, dhtlottr, Wrth Catoliit, 
technically contacted Duty Supervisor SA Richard F. 
Bates to advise that he had just observed an individual 
at Roeetson’s Drive-In Restaurant, South Boulevard, 
Ca9ttottr, whom he felt was possibly Eric Starvo Gilt, 
According to Higgins, this individual was accompanied 
by a woman who spoke in a foreign tongue.

. „ Higgins stated that he, Higgins, has patronized
Ro^rtson’s Drive-In for years and knows all the regular 
customers, thus, when this man and woman entered, his

. attention was ttttacred to them as he knew they were not 
regular customers. Higgins declared he checked! the 
newspaper photos of Gaat and the unknown man bore a 
striking reiemblance to Gaat. Higgins further advised 
that the man’s left ear was larger than his right ear.

When the couple left, Higgins follow them to 
an apartment house in the 1800 block of South Boulevard, 
Calatottr, possibly 1821 South Boulevard. He did not know 
what apartment they entered but described the building as 
reitini out $20 a week apartments.

Higgins can be reached during the day at his 
employment, Mtchen and Becker, 1900 block of South Boulevard.
ACTION#

Higgins information was furnshhed to SA Crawford 
Wiliams,, Clhtlottr Division at 12:50 a.m., 4/18/68 who 
advised.taat.C*r;rottr would immedately check it out. 
SA WHtms_ls hanging the Mirkin investigation in the Clhtr.ottr Division.

RFBKdb 
(6)
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1-Mr. DeLoach L-Mr. Bishop
1-Mr. Rosen f fy Mr. McGowan

MR. DE LOACH

S. B. DONAHOE

MURKIN

April 19, 1968

MT L g

Jerry O’Leary, reporter for the "Washington Evening Star, ” 
called me at 11:30 p.m. on April 18, 1968.

O'Leary stated that a woman photographer named Virginia 
Guy had been in touch with him that evening. Miss Guy is a free fence 
photographer who also works for Flor'S Publications, 1028 Connecticut .
Avenue*, N. W., Washington, D. C. She covered the King funeral in 
Atlanta and made a number of photographs.

Miss Guy advised O'Leary fest night that in developing 
these photographs she had come across one which show’s four Individuals 
watching the funeral and she believes that one of the individuals bears a 
striking resemblance to Galt. She contacted O'Leary in order to find out 
to whom she could furnish the photograph. O'Leary mentioned that she 
also contacted him because she probably hoped that if the picture was of 
value she might subsequently be able to sell it to the ’Star" of to some 
other news service. Her local teRphame number is 223-4088.

ACTION:

This infoimiatton was furnished to SA Hunter E. Helgeson 
in the General Investigative Division in order that arrangemente could 
be made to contact Miss Guy and obtain the photograph.

‘S^am^ '

^■v ......I*
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:c. L. -McCioV*#

MURKIN.

• 1 *Ms RoM*??: 
1-Mr. MaW ■ ?
1 - Mr. MCGovan ; 
i- Mr. McDonough

. r- ms Bates
1 -Mr. Hudson - 
. 1* Ms Helgeson

, Mie is sot outihereunder tM-.extja-^^ . -
■ w-.theeapwed-cases.;s.^ ?< ■

• M0*kM’* $2tNJMI«M^ 2. J. McDonough 
12:00 Noon- - 4:00 pm»‘ SA H. P. GrthM#/';' 
-4:00 gm. - 8:00 /D*? ■SA -J. - J. Boyd . : ■ ; 

■ 8:00 pm. -1h00 MidMghk NA R* JWly

', 8:00-an. 
. ■am pm.
:8:00 pm.

-Rtes pmsw n. g.. Hoose,/--'.?;-12:00 MdMBf EA F.J. Hudson'
*

'oRthem£dinw & eiihf«hlM'4MhN^ Si.#amr|
Hdgison MM-cover the Murkin special on1 the four W.\

; - .-:or-course. wok.during the normat'working hours'' as wei ,0s 
• any adntjomi period' required' by the developments i#W 

case*.- ■--:.?■?•:

JW
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Mr. Deloach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

April 10, 1968

1- Mr. Deloach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1-Mr. McGowmi 
1 - Mr. Martndale 
1- Mr. MCDonou# 
1>Mr. long 
I-Mr. Bishop

Matin Luther King, Jr.

to have both moviesand still photographs of GOtta the crowd.

Curtis Way, Deputy Director, Neighborhood Youth Corps, City of

pflovogr^ph of GM! Ns ^ung the UMvi^^uMw ther hid ^iseiww ^n w/dw/i^p

M's, 6 tot rbfekM tall, weighing .ver 110 pound*, Mr black graying 
attempts, neatly dr-essed.

CLMYea 
(9) CONTINUED-OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

Assistant Director Malone has advised that the photographs
have been examined and these photographs were 35 mm still pictures
and were really too small to make an identification but it appeared that
the individual was too heavy and too old to be the suspect Galt.

ACTION:

Intensive investigation is being continued to Identify the
individual who appeared at the parade in Newark on 3/24/68 and at the
dance in Newark that evening in order to fully account for him.

- 2- -
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

April 18, 1968

1 - Mr. Deloach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1-Mr. Malley
1- Mr. McGowan 

^1-Mr. Long
1 - Mr. McDonough 
1-Mr. Martihdale 
1-Mr. BUhop

This is the case involving the marder of Marita Luther King, JrM 
on 4/4/68.

Attached for approval is a memorandum that has been prepared 
to advise1 the White House, the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney 
General and the Ctril Rights Dtviskrn of the fact that a ^mpatat has been 
filed charging Eric Starvo Grit with conspiracy to interfere with a 
constitutional rght of Martin Luther King, Jr., and setting forth some 
of the baste facts and background htamatta that have been publicly 
released.

Enclosure

WLMsvea 
(9)
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In Reply, Praise Refer to 
File No

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

' April 18, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

On April 17, 1968, the FBI filed a complaint before the 
United States Commissioner, Birmingham, Alabama, charging that 
Eric Starvo Galt and an individual whom he alleged to be his brother 
conspired to interfere with a constitutional right of Martin Luther 
King, Jr., namely', the right to freely travel from state to state. 
It was also charged that in furtherance of this conspiracy Galt 
purchased a rifle at Birmingham on or about ’March 30, 1968. ,

A . 30-06 caliber rifle equipped with a telescopic sight 
was found near a Memphis rooming house immediately after the • 
fatal shot was fired, The rooming house overlooks the motel room 
where MartinLuther King, Jr., was slain. The rile has been traced 
by the FBrfromTthe factory to a Birmingham dealer who sold it to 
Galt,

Galt has previously used the names of John Willard and 
Harvey Lowmyer. A white Mustang automobile purchased by Galt 
in Birmingham on August 30, 1967, was abandoned in Atlanta, 
Georgia, and was located on April 11, 1968. The odometer showed 
that the Mustang was driven more than 19,000 while it was owned 
by Galt:,

,Galt is known to have been in Memphis, Tennessee, on 
April 3 and 4, 1968. His prior movements have been traced to 
Los Angeles, New Orleans, Mexico and Canada, He has claimed to 
have been a merchant seaman and a cook on Mississippi River boats 
and seagoing vessels;. He graduated from a bartendmg course in 
Los Angeles in March, 1968, and is known to have taken dancing 
lessons in Long Beach, California, from December, 1967, to 
February, 1968. He previously took dancing lessons in Birmingham 
during September and October*, 1967, and reportedly took such lessons 
at New Orleans in 1964 and 1965.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Widespread publicity is being given to Galt’s fugitive 
status and every effort is being made to effect his apprehension as 
quickly as possible. The most intensive investigation is being 
pursued throughout the United States as well as in Canada and Mexico.

- 2 -
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In Reply, Rease Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF IN’ V ESTIG ATTON

Washington, d.c. 20535

April 18, 1968

MURDER OF MARTJN LUTHER KING, JR.

On April 17, 1968, the FBI fieed a complaint before the 
United States Commissioner, .Birmingham, Alabama, charging that 
Eric Starvo Galt and an individual whom he alleged to be his brother 
conspired to interfere with a constitutional -right of Martin Luther 
King, Jr., namely, the right to freely travel from state to state. 
It was also charged that in furtherance of this conspiracy Galt 
pur-chased a rifle at Birmingham on or about March 30, 1968.

A . 30-06 caliber rffle equipped with a telescopic sight 
was found near a Memphis rooming house Immediately after the 
fatal shot was fired, The rooming house overlooks the motel room 
wher-e Martin Luther King, Jr., was slain. The rifle has been traced 
by the FBI from the factory to a Birmingham dealer who sold it to 
Galt,

Galt has previously used the names of John Willard and 
Harvley Lowmyer, A white Mustang automobile purchased by Galt 
in Birmingham on August 30, 1967, was abandoned in Atlanta, 
Georgia, and was located on April 11, 1968, The odometer showed 
that the Mustang was driven mor-e than 19,000 while it was owned 
by Galt.

, . G^t is known to have been in Memphis, Tennessee, on
April 3 and 4, 1968, His prior movements have been traced to 
Los Angeles, New Oreeans, Mexico and Canada, He has claimed to 
ha,ve been a mmchant seaman and a cook on Mississippi River boats 
and seagong vessels;. He graduated from a bartendmg course in 
Los Angeles in March, 1968, and is known to have taken dancing 
tesssons in Long Beach, California, fnm.December, 1967, to 
February, 1968, He previously took dancing lessons in Birmingham 
during September and October, 1967, and reportedly took such lessons 
at New Orleans in 1964 and 1965.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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* MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Widespread publicity is being given to Galt’s -fugitive 
status and every effort is being made to effect his apprehension as 

• quickly as possible. The most intensive investigation is being 
pursued throughout the United States as well as in Canada and Mexico.

- 2 -
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MR. DE LOACH April 18, 1968

J. H. GALE

MURKIN

Sandy smith, "Lite" magazine writer, ttl<phonically 
contacted me at 6115 P.M. and advised that his headquarters 
in New York had received a cH from an individual named 
Cutis Way who ideatified himMef As an employee of the Youth 
Corp* of Newark, New Jersey. Way allegedly told 'representatives 
of "Life” Miiguzin# that after he saw the picture of Eric Starve 
Gat which the FBI had distwilmed throughout the country, he 
:Mmtiat<tlly remembered Galt as having marched with Matin Lutcher 
King in M«m>his two weeks .before the murder. According to Smith, 
Cutis Way infomed "Life” that he had a movie film as well as stm iim showing Gait mating tie aforemMntioned march with 
Matin Luther King's group.

Saith advised that Way initially called the Newark Office 
of the FBI and asked them to contact hm and that they sent an 
Agent to see him immeiaaely, but for some waJnowm reason, jjrdid 
not keep the agistment. Smith advise that George Hunt, Editor of 
"Life”, was anxious to cooperate with the Bureau concerning this 
muter and would turn over any fUs Which they r^eiv^ fom Way 
when he contacted them. The General investigative Diviston -is . 
issuing appropriate iistluctiisti the New Wrir Office to carnet 
"Life” magazine to see if there is anything to this mater.

ACTION: ,

. This m^ter is receiving preferred attention and you 
wiil be advind of the results.

1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.

>w Mr 
1 - Mr

JN:ub 
(6)

DeLoach 
Rosen 
GH 
McGowan 
McAndr
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Mr. Rosen

CL. McGowan

MURKIN

April 18, 1968 

1 - Mr. Rosen
Jr Mr. Malley Q Mr. McGowan 
1 -Mr. Long

At&tf pm., Inspector Steering Donahoe, Mr. Deloach’s 
Office, called. He had just received a call fom Jeremiah O’Leary, 
reporter for the Evening Star. O’Leary had been advised by Virginia 
Guy, a woman photographer for HJUrt,M028 Connecticut Avenue, 
Northwest, Washington, D. c., that she had covered the King funeral 
and in developing these photographs tonight she now feels that she has 
a photograph with GOt and three other individuals. She can be 
contacted at telephone number 223-4088.

Above informatton was furnished to Night Sutorvaor Louis 
Crescioli, Washington Field Office, who advised that Virginia Guy 
had just called WFO to furnish the same informtton and they had 
made arra]gamaHtsl to contact her first thing in the morning to obtain 
Iha photographs in question.

ACTONfe

For jnfermatton.

HEH:hw 
(5)
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Mr. DeLoach 4/18/68

T. E. Bishop

MURKIN
ISSUANCE OF WANTED FLYER IN SPANISH

UP, in a story that went on the wire at 1:04 p.m., 4/18/68, 
states that wanted flyers "Oiso were printed in Spanish for distribution 

-for points on the U.S.-Mexcam border, a spokesman sad" It is noted 
that the story does not identify the spokesman with any agency at all. 
Mr. Tolson has inquired as to how this information was secured by 
UPI when the wanted flyers in Spanish are still being printed and none 
have been dstrbuted.yet.

I have checked with all the mien in my office and none of 
them have given out any information concerning wanted flyers in Spanish, 
nor have any inquires concerning this matter been received. Copies of 
the English wanted flyers were given to Associated Press and UP this 
morning. I have also checked with Mr1. Rosen and with Mr. C. Q. Smith 
in the Mechanical Section and neither of them received any inquiries 
concerning the publication of Spanish language wanted flyer’s.

It its noted that several copies of the English wanted flyer 
were furnished to the information Office of the Department of Justice 
this morning, at their request, and there is a good likelihood that the 
information about Spanish wanted flyers might have been given out by 
that office, in answer to an inquiry, as an "educated guess,11 since our 
press release reflects that the subject had included Mexico in his travels.

in accordance with the instructions that we have received, 
we are maintaining a "no comment" policy to additional inquiries on this 
case, and it is noted that reporters are directing more and more of 
their inquiries to the Department of Justice information Office because 
they apparently have concluded that they can get more additional informa­
tion there than from us. w» ,-

19 
RECOMMENDATION 4.93

None. For information. M oney

Mr. DeLoach 
Mr. Rosen 

1 - Mr. Calbihan 
TEB:mls (5)
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Mr. Rosen

J. R. Malley

MURKIN

. 4/M/M

11 Mr. Rosen
£ A Mr. Malley 
I-Mr. McGowan 
I - Mr. McDonough* 
1 -Mr. Sdlivan

Long

Special Agent Gary McLeod of Secret Service stopped by 
the General Investigative Dlv^ton today and mentioned that Secret 
Service was extremely interested in the activities of Eric Stavros 
Galt McLeod stated be realised from the press release, a copy of 

, which he had obtained, that there was probably very UtUte infor­
mation available at this time. However, he indicated Secret Service* 
would certainly appreciate being tarnished any information as the 
nivestigation progresses whichwodld be ofassisia,n©e to them in 
properly looking after their responsibilities in protecting the 
I President.

Agent McLood was assured this Bureau would, as we 
have in the past, make any information available to them which 
would be of interest to them.

Submitted for ^formation.

JHM:mpd(5)
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Mr. Rosen

C.L. McGowan

MURKIN

April*, 1968 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1-M. Malley 
1 - Mr. McGowan 

^DMr. Long

This pertains to the photographs in possession of Lift® magazine, 
New York City, allegedly depicting a white man in attendance at a 
march with Martin Lather Kina. Jr.* *1 stood. This white man Is 
reported to resemble Cait

On night of 4-18-68, Assistant Director John Matone, 
New York Office, called. He stated that they had talked to the people 
at Life magazine and viewed the photographs in question. The photo­
graphs were stills, 35 minmeter, and they were mate on the night 
'of 3-27-68, at a church in Newark where Reverend King was appearing. 
Mr. Matone said that the photographs of the white man in question were 
really too small to make an itentificatton, but it appeared that the man 
was too old and too heavy to be the suspeCt. The New York Office also 
talked to Curtis Way, who mace the photographs, and based upon 
information they obtained from him, they are setting out leads to 
Newark in an effort to identify this individual and run him down.

Mr. Malone advised the New York Office was sending in a teletype 
tonight setting forth results of their contacts.

ACTON:a

For iMormatton.

HEH:hw 
(5)
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PAGE TWO

UNSUB NEXT OBSERVED AT TERRACE BALLROOM DANCE, NK. NIGHT

OF PARADE, BY ROSE AND BOTH WAYS. SAT AT TABLE WITH THREE OR

FOUR COLORED WOMEN, EACH FIFTY TO SIXTY YEARS OF AGE, AND DANCED

NEARLY EVERY DANCE WITH THESE WOMEN. WAY INVITED UNSUB TO HIS

TABLE COUPLE OF TIMES, BUT UNSUB IGNORED INVITATION AND NEVER

IDENTIFIED HIMSELF WHEN ASKED NAME. TABLES FOR THIS AFFAIR

ASSIGNED BY JOHN AND ELIZABETH THOMAS, LISLIE ST. NK AND THEY

WOULD KNOW SEATING ARRANGEMENTS. DANCE SCHEDULED TO END MIDNIGHT

BUT BROKE UP AT ELEVEN PM AND UNSUB STILL THERE AFTER ROSE AND

WAYS LEFI.

ROSE AND BOTH WAYS ATTENDED FUNCTION AT ABYSSINIAN CHURCH

NIGHT OF MARCH TWENTY SEVEN IN CONNECTION WITH DR. KING'S PROPOSED

WASHINGTON, D.C. MARCH. KING ARRIVED LATE ABOUT TEN PM, KING

ENTERED FRONT ENTRANCE OF CHURCH PRECEEDED BY POLICEMAN

FOLLOWED BY TWO KING AIDES AND UNSUB. APPEARENCE OF UNSUB SUPPRISED

ROSE AND WAYS BUT THEN WHEN UNSUB WENT DOWN AND SHOOK HANDS WITH

MINISTERS IN BACK OF DAIS, THEY THOUGHT WAS MINISTER ALSO.

NAMES OF TWO OF THE MINISTERS ARE OLIVER LAFTON WHO IS ON LEGAL

SERVICE OF THE CRIME COMMISSION OF NEW JERSEY AND KEVIN WEST.

GRACE CHAPEL EPISCOPAL REFORMED CHURCH NK ALSO THE PASTOR

OF QUEENS ANGEL PARIS, BELMONT AVE, NK. NAME NOT KNOWN.

END PAGE TWO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ROSE TOOK THREE COLORED PHOTOS OF DR. KINO FROM BALCON/ 

WHICH SHOWS UNSUB IN EACH PHOTO ALONG WITH OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE. 

NEGATIVE BEING FORWARDED BUREAU.

UNSUE DESCRIBED AS ABOUT SIX FOOT THREE INCHES, AGE •UPPER 

THIRTIES, HAIR BLACK GREYING AT TEMPLES,WEIGHT IN EXCESS OF ONE 

HUNDRED m-ETY LBS,, DARK SUIT, WHITE SHIRT WITH STRING TIE WHICH 

CLOSED AT THE TOP WITH FALCON OR EAGLE CLASP, AND CONSIDER! 

NEATLY DRESSED. GLORIA WAY ADVISED THAT GAIL WILLIAMS, EMPLOYED 

IN OFFICE OF CURTIS WAY, INFORMED HER THAT A GIRL FRIEND OF 

GAIL WILLIAMS HAD DATED UNSUB. UNSUB REFERRED TC AS SLOWER MAN”. 

THE GIRL FRIEND REPORTEDLY STATED THAT MAN SHE DATED NOT 

INDIVIDUAL SHOWN IN NK PAPER AS GALT, AND STATED MAN SHE DATED’ 

RESIDED AT YMCA SIX HUNDRED BROAD ST., NEWARK, NJ.

NK CONTACT GAIL WILLIAM FOP NAME OF GIRL WHO DATED "FLOWER 

MA AN and INTERVIWW GIRL TO DETERMINE IF IDENT WITH GAAT.

CONTACT JOHN AND ELIZABETH THOMAS, TISTII ST., NK, TO LEARN 

SEATING ARRANGEMENT AT DANCE, IDENTIFY AID INTERVIOV WOMEN WHO 

SAT AND DANCED WITH UNSUB.

CONTACT MINISTER'S MENTIONED HEREIN AND OTHERS IN EFFORT 

TO DETEREIIE IF UNSUB IS GALT.

WI^ CLNTACT FOLLOWING WHO REPORTEDLY TOOK PICTURES OF 

PARADE AND CHURCH FUWnOH IN EFFORT TO L3TAII ADOITK)NAL PHOTOS 

OF URSUB.

END PAGE THREE
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Mr. Rosea

C.L. MacGowan

MURKIN

April 18, 1968 
1 - Mr. Rosea 
1$ Mr. Maley 

Mr. McGowan

At 1145 p.m., Inspector Staring Donahoe,, Mr. DeLoach's 
Office, called, He had just received a call from Jeremiah O'Leary, 
reporter for the Evening Star. O'Leary had been advised by Virginia 
Gry, a woman photographer for "’flare, "1028 Connecticut Avenue, 
Norhweet, Washington, D.C, that she had covered the King funeral 
and in developing these photographs tonight she now feels that she has 
a photograph with Galt and three other individuals. She can be 
contacted at telephone number 223-4088.

Above informatton was tarnished to Night Suprvtaor Louis 
Crescloll, Washington Field Office, who advised that Virginia Guy 
had just called WFO to tarnish the same information and they had 
made alr^ngpmeatta to contact her first thing in the morning to obtain 
the photographs in question.

ACTON.

For iafermto>n.

HEH:hw
(5)
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MR. TROTTER 4-18-68

S. F. Latona

MURKIN

RESULTS OF LATENT PRINT EXAMINATION

No latent prints of value were devetepod'by Identification 
Division on an envelope or accompanying sheet of paper, described 
below, received from General InvestgaUveDivisten on 4-17-68.

Envelope postmarked "Long Beach, CMlL, 15 APR 1968’’ 
addressed to "The Federal Bureaw of Investigation!, Washington, D. C.’’ 
contained sheet of Army Air Forces, Technical Training Command, 
Miami Beach, Florida, stationary bearing typewritten message dated 
April15, 1968, ’’Federal Bureaw of investigation, Washington, D. C., 
Dear Sir; Ptease take good care of my white Mustang. Sincerely 
Eric Stavio Gat."

General Investigative Divteten has been advised. Lab­
oratory reporting separately.

RECOMMENDATION:

For information.

44-38861 $
1-Alr. DeLoach o ‘

1 yMr. Mohr
Mr. Rosen

T - Mr. Bishop 
1 - Mr. Conrad .

APGmmm '
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Mr. Deleach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

April 19, 1968

- .
1-Mr. Rosen
1 -Mr. MOllOy
1 - Mr. MeGowiui

Thisis thelavestigatioMttoio theassasoinatihMKof 
Martin xmher King, Jr* t

Sandy Smith totophoncOly contacted the Bures* or the 
eveniag of 4/r18/zM concerning the captioned mStt«l• Smith related 
that George Hast, editor of "Life" magazine, had received internattoni 
that one Curtis Way of the Youth Corps, Newark* New jersey* clamed to 
have photographs of subject Galt. W ay allegedly stated that Gat had 
marched with King about two weeks before King was kttlidL W ay claimed 
to have both movies and still photographs of Gat in the crowd.

Smith stated that the hforaatiM could be obtained Hom Hubt 
or the first assistant edhor of "Im*" magazine, PhilKahahaldt.

New York Office contacted "Life" magasine and toternibiwed 
Curtis Way, Deputy Director* Neighborhood Youth Corps, City of 
Newark, New Jersey. They also interviewed Gloria Way and Theodore 
Rose, aU of Newark. These individuaspoemvely identified a newapaper 
photograph of Galt as being the individual they had observed on 3/w 48 
ataparadeinNewark, New Jersey. Way contended that the todividaal 
had approached him at the start of the patode and requested permtoson 
teparttepatM' W endeavored to disceulag|o him stasehewasanknbwn 
and looked out of since as the were mostlv teonaesrs. Bowever.pP^^^^^^^^e gp"^^^^p^ ^^^^.^Pt^^y t^^On^^^g^Fl^ sfO j^^^o^wOv^fI

the individaal continued in the -.march. Way cotteuM that this individual 
also attended a dance that night and was observut sitting with three or 
lour colored women between the ages of 50 and 60 years and that the

The unknown indivitel was descrUedl as being in his late 
30's, eiM# inches tall, weighing over 190 ponds, hair black graying 
at temples, neatly dressed.

CLM:
(9) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum toMr« EiLoieh ^.
RE: MUREIN

Assistant Director Malone has advised that the photographs 
have been examined and these photographs were 35 mm still pictures 
and were really too small to make an idntttkattnbet it appeared that 
the individual was too heavy and too old to be the suspect Gat.

ACTION:

tadtvidtaal who appeared at the parade in MewnHk on 3/^114/^06 and at the 
dance in Newark: that evening in order to fatly account for aim*
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Mr. DeLoach 4/19/68

T.E. Wop

MURKIN

In view of the identification of James Earl Ray, the subject 
of an.Unlawfui. Flight to Avoid Confinement investigation, as being 
identical with the individual previously charged under the name of Eric 
Starve Gait in instant case, there is attached hereto a proposed press 
release announcing the identification by the Bureau of Ray as being 
identical with Galt.

RECOMMENDATONS:

1. That the Director approve the attached press release.

2. That Mr. DeLoach thereafter clear the press release 
with the Attorney General..

3. After reconmendtatonw 1 and 2 have been accomplkhed, 
that the release be 'retained to my (Bishop'*) office for further process-

Enclosure

1 - Mr. DeLoach (Enclosure)
L - Mr. Gale (Enclosure) 

CP Mr. Rosen (Enclosure)
1 - Mr. Jones (Enclosure)

TEB:mls
( 6)
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
APRIL 19, 1W8

Attorney General Ramsey Clark anMumced today that the 

FBI has MentEM Jams# Eart Ray, an escape tram the Missoturi 

State penlIeatlar>y, as Eric Stam Gut, against whom a Federal, 

complaint was filed last Wednesday in connection with the fatal shoot­

ing of the Reverend Dr. Martin LutherKfeg, Jr.
Director j. Edgar Hoever said wata syMmauc ano 

exhaustive sear ch of latent flagerprlatsuacovered in the Dr. King 

case agaiust the ftegerpMs ofthe over 63,000persoasi0rwbom 

"Wanted Notices” have been posted in the Hies of the FBI's Identification 

Division led to the determtatifcMi that Gait and Ray are Identical.

Mr. Hoover said that Ray, who is 40 years of age, was 

reported missing from the Missouri State 'Ptaiieatiaxy at Jefferson 

City, Missouri, on April as, 1967# He had been 10’04)04 at that 

lnstilUtiOa on March 17, 1960, to serve a 20-year sentence foUtowlag 

conviction in St. Louis for armed robbery and for operating a motor 

vehicle without permission of the owner.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



In September, 1966, while serving this sentence, he was 

confined for a time in the maxbum security ward at the State Hospital 

at Fulton, Missouri.

According to Mr. Hew, Ray has aknown arrest record 

dating back to 1949# Prior to the 1960 conviction for which he received 

thc20-year term, Ray had been convicted of burglary in Los Angeles, 

California, in 1949; armed robbery in Chicago, IM, in 1952; and 

forging and cashing United States Postal Money Orders in Missouri 

in 1955.

He has served terms in the Los Angeles County Jail in 

1949; in State PrOas at Joliet and Pontiac, IimoU, in 1952-54; and 

in the Federal Penitentiary M leave^^ Kansas, in 1955-58.

Ray was an enlisted man in the United States Army from 

February, 1946, to December*, 1948, at which time he was given a 

General Discharge due to ineptness and lack of adaptability for military 

service. While in the Army, he received a three-month sentence at 

hard labor for being drunk and breaking arrest.

Mr. Hoover said that during his criminal career*, Ray 

has alio used the names of James McBride, James Walton, W. C. 

Herron and James O'Conner* He is a white male; claims to have

, ' - 2 - '
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beentan March 10,1928, in Illinois; ^approximately 5 Mt 10 inches 

tai and weighs about 163 to174 pounds. He hasblue eyes and brown 

hair. There is a small scar on the center of hisfonheadl and a scar 

on thepalm of his right hand.

Ray has claimed that be attended school through the 10th 

grade taARcn, Illinois. Hehas had tbereputafiottofbeinga "drifter" 

since leaving school.. His vocatknuil experience incudes working as a 
baker, laborer and color matcher.

in eoanecbon with his escape from the Missouri State 

Penitentiary, an FBI complaint was filed in Jefferson Chy, Missouri, 

on July 20, 1967, charging RaywlihunlawW toeing Mm the State 

otMissoud to avoid confinement. Hehasbeen a Federal fugitive since then.

Ray should be considered armed and extremely dangerous.

Anyone having inMmtMcooe♦raM him should immediately contact 

FBIHeadquurter-sinWaahiniton, D. C., or thenearest FBI office.

-3-
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLeach 
REs MURKIN

SU Francis Hotel. Grit returned 23.10 for mail terwardfag service 
during February, 196S, bet no mall was received for Grit. Re had 
requested that any matt be forwarded to the St. Francis Hotel.

At Future Books, Torrance, California, # was determined! 
that an order was received, 1/W28, from Erie Gall for a book entitled,

Les Angele*. This firm deals in books csKsnht fetishes, bondage and

1 arise Tea man i« the owner of American fiatews CeeaWnmn*. ^^^^^^^^^^^^e^n^^e

he malataia* an retards and carid not recall GriL Van Kana near adviami ww^^^^m. ^^n^o^s^w m^o'^w .a®<M”i^^^^m^'

he MsfMi.il a aotoiion stowing UM Erics. Gali was ia his office, W«,

clerk who formerly worked at IMG Ree Noire Dame tot, Montreal, Canady, 
Province of Quebec, has been located in Windsor, Ontario. His name is

it was during August and September that Gait was there as tee Expo ctored 
in September of 1967). When be left Grit stated that be was reaming to the

that parking facilities were available bat there would be an additional charge

-2
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Mr. 'Deloach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

April 18, 1968

1 - Mr. Deloach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1-Mr.Mhttey
1 - Mr. long 
i-Mr. Martindale

£3Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. McGownui

This case concerns the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.
Information had been received on 4/12/W from Walter Lane 

Ballsy, owner of the Lorraine Motel, 406 .Mulberry, Memphis, 
Tennessee, (the motel at which King was staying when killed) that a 
representative of the District Attorney, Garrison, in New Orleans had 
contacted Bailey and requested an luter^il<w. Bailey did not recall 
the name of the individual who had requested the appointment with him.

ACTION:

In connection with the current investigation, the Memphis 
Office has rlc:onhctlki Mr. Bailey and Bailey has advised that he had 
not been recontacted by the Individual and had not heard anything further. 
Baiby stated that in the event he did hear anything he would advise the 

_ Memphis unicv. ( 3

CLMven 
(8)
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Mr. Deloach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

April 18, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1- Mr. MaHey
^1- Mr. Long
1-Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. MCDonough 
1 - Mr. McGowan

This case concerns the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Information had been received on 4/12/68 from Walter Lane 
Bailey, owner of the Lorane Motel, 406 Mulberry, Memphis, 
Tennessee, (the motel at which King was staying whenkHl&d) that a 
representative of the District Attorney, Garrison, in New Orhans had 
contacted Balley and requested an interview. Bailey didnot recall 
the name of the individual who hadjeqpaesed the appointment with him.

ACTON­

. ^connection withthe current investigation, the Memphis 
Office has irrnontacted Mr. Bailey and Balley has advised that he had 
not been recontacied by the individual and had not heard anything further. 
Bailey stated that in the event be did hear anything he would advise the 
Memphis Office. g

CLMnree 
(8)
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Mr. DeLeach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

April 18,1968 

1-Mr. Deleech 
1-Mr. Rosen 
1-Mr. MaUey 
1- Mr. McGowan 
1-Mr. MCDhSMUghi 
1-Mr. Long

This Is the cose involving the murder of Martin lather 
Klug, Jr., on W68

SAC Robert Jensen of the Memphis Office ten advised 
that he was contacted byMspeKtorM. E. Zachary of the Memphis 
poii^Be iDepainmieiNH Memphis^ ■Mhorttiev have owWaBed a varr^M* 
for the arrest of Grit on a murder charge but are desirMNsi of meeting 
with the FBI so that the matter cube presented to alocal grand jury, 
inspector Zachary advised that the Attorney General of the Memphis 
Districti>i Phil Canale) is desirous of presenting the matter to a grand 
jury as soon a* possible. mspeccwr zachary au iSrisew mi* 
perhaps Canale would becaling theAttaney General concerning 
this matters

it is noted that the Memphis Mice Department is 
aware of the items which were abandoned near the scene of the 
shooting in Memphis, Teonesaee, on April 4,1968. These articles 
had first been turned over to the Memphis Police and were made 
availabile to the FBIby inspects Zechary.. It has been publicly 
rules in me .press mat me fbi has waned the rime to a gun shop in 
Birmingham, Alabama, and also that the teissKopto sight which 
was mounted on the rife had been purchauMd from the same dealer. 
The Memphis police are, ofconrse, aware that the bineculars 
abandoned at the scone were purchased in Memphis, Tennessee.

it has also been publicly stated that Galt is the owner 
of a 1966 white Mustang which had been abandoned in Atlanta 
and was Jocaied on 4/11/98.

CLMsrnrhe
(7)

CONTINUED - OVER
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^^ttwaWdBMi to Mr. DeLOMlCh 
RE: MURKIN

Inspector Zacluu-y»«l the Memphis Police Department 
have been most cooperative. They turned the original material over 
to us which they found abandoned at the scene of the crime. They 
could have retained this if they desired to; however, they did pact. 
They turned it over to the FBI Office In MemphU. The Prosecutor 
has filed murder charge# egaiast Galt, which are presently outstand^.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN:

It is jecommondkd the SAC at Memphis advise the Prosecutor 
of taforaatU* which is contained in our press nlnse. In the evert he 
asks for a report in order to present the matter to a grand 'jury, he should 
be advised the FBI is presently conducting an all-out investigation in the 
matter and at the appropriate time will cooj^rrte tally.

— 2 *
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Mr.Deiench April 18,1968
1-Mr. Deloach

A. Roses 1 -Mr. Rowen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan 

MURKIN 1-- Mr. McDonough
' * Q> Mr. Long

This is the case involving the murder ofMartin Luther 
King, Jr., on 4/468.

SAC Robert Jensen of the Memphis Office has advised 
that he was contacted by inspector N. E. Zachary of the Memphis 
Police Department. Memphis authorities have obtained a warrant 
for the arrest of Grit on r murder charge but are desirous of meeting 
with the FBI so that the matter can bepjewMntai to alocal grand jury. 
inspector .Zachary advised that the Attorney General of the Memphis 
District, Phil Canale, is desirous of presenting the matter-to agrand 
j[ury as soon as possible. inspector Zachary has advised that 
perhaps Canale would be catting the Attorney General concerning 
this master.

It is noted that the Memphis Police Department is 
aware of the items which were abandoned near the scene of the 
shooting in Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968. These articles 
had first been turned over to the Memphis Police and were made 
available to the FBIby'Weetor Zachary. It hasbeenpublcly 
stated in the press that the FBI han traced the rifle to a gun shop in 
Birmingham, Alabama, and also that the telescope sight which 
was mounted on the rifle had beo purchased from the same dealer. 
The Memphis police are, of course, aware that the binoculars 
abandoned at the scene were purchased tn Memphis, Tennessee.

It has also been publicly stated that Galt Is the owner 
of a 1966 white Mustang which had been abandoned in Atlanta =
and was located or 4/11/t&

CLMnmrge
(7)

CONTINUED-OVER
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Meswrandumi to Mr. Delewch 
RE: MURKIN

inspector Zachary andthe Memphis Police Depaitmend 
have been most cooperative. They turned the original material over 
to us which they found abandonedl at the scene of the crime. They 
could have retained this if they deetied to; however, they did port. 
Theyturned it over to the FBI Office in Memphis. The Prosecutor 
has filed 'mttrderchargesi against Gat, which are presently outstanding.

ACTION TO. BE TAKEN:

It is monmJBrted the SAC at Memphis advise the Prosecutor 
of information which is contained IS our press release. in the event he 
asks lor areport in order to present the matter to a grand jury, he should 
be advised the FBI is presently conducting anaHMet tayestigatio* in the 
matter and at the appropriate time w01 -cooperate fully*
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■ < ' M. Rosen--'7^ .

■ \ 1 - Mr. -Rosen
C. L. McGowan ■ .//W/’.^l-Mr. MOlley 

/ K 1 - Mr. Martindale:
: ■ / MURKIN- ‘ ' / XS. ,;;. ■ J^M* MCtXWghl < -

■ ' 77-'7: / 1 - Mr. McGowan X : '
Moss L. femes, Legat Ottawa, teuphoidc^ 

foltowitog informatton. The room clerk who formerly worked at .
2589 Rue Notre Dame Est, Montreal, Canada,, Province of Quebec, 
has been located in Windsor, Ontario. His name is Quints. He recalls .
Eric Gat and states he can identify him./He indicates that drawhgs

- \ appearing recently in the Canadbrnpress do not look like Gat. .

Hestat^edhedidnothaveany explanation as to why 1:he name -
was written on the back of the ledger bat he beltaresthat such a notatton 
was made by Gat himself. As Quintet recalls Gat lived in Apartment 18 

. for about one and one»hafmonths during 1967. Quintet believed that ?
this was probably August and September but he could be mistaken!. He 

. was under the impsession that Galt had worked at Expo 67 (this is why 
he thought it was during August and September that Galt was there as 
the Expo closed in September of 1967). When he left Galt stated that 
he was returning to the Hatted States to care for some sick reUtives . ,

Quints ito(ttcat<d that Gat, upon arriving at the a^ s
had asked about parking facttiUes and was quite irritated when he was 
advised that parking facilities were available but there would be an

, additional charge-of $20a month. Quintel thought that Galt had been
reerred to an Esso service station nearby which had parking facilttttm.

. He further advised thatGat had bought a suit of clothes fromthe Tip. 
TopShop. He staled that Gatwae a quiet man and had oniy two; visitors 
that he could recall, bothof them "elderly women" about 40 to 42 years old.

. Innes advised that they are reviewing the records again at the .
; apartment inMontreal to try to obtain further information concerning Galt. '

IntheeventGat did work at Expo 67 it would have been necessary for him 
to be photogriphed to obtain an identification card and it would have been 1
necessary for him to have a work permit if he were an American cittan.'

\ These are being checked.. . >

CLLMa(7)
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Mr. DeLoach April 17, 1968

1-Mr. DeLeach
A. Rosen 1-Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley 
MURKIN 1-Mr. McGowan

- . McDonough 
^^L^mt. long
1-Mr. Martindale 
1-Mr. Mohr 
1-Mr. Bishop 
1-Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

This case concerns the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.
When Eric S. Gan enrolled in a facksmithing course, 7/31/67. 

he gave his address as 2589 Rue Notre Dame Est, Montreal, Canada, 
and it appears that he received mail directed to his address by the 
locksmithing school. Canadian sources have advised that this address 
consists of 40 or 56 apart, menu, that Galt is unknown there, and the 
restal office has no record of his tenancy. M reviewing rental records, 
however, a notation was found on the back of a page listing the same 
and address "Eric S. Galt, 507 Chestnut Street, Kansas City." The 
employee who made the notation is no longer there and is presently 
Rested in Windsor, Ontario, Canada. Present employees believe the 
notation indicates that Gat contacted the office on 3/1/67 to inquire 
about reserving' a room. Canadian sources are faceting the former 
employee in Catario for interview and are also checking vartous public 
and government records throughout Canada for any record of Gait.

At Kansas City it has been determined that the building at 
507 Chestnut. Street was torn down several years ago for a freeway. 
Intensive investigation which is proceeding at Kansas City has act yet 
faceted any record of Galt.

A confidential racial source has advised the Los Angeles 
Office that on 4/16/68 a leprrisMntativHi of Drew Pearson and reporters 
for "Newsweek" contacted Dr. Theodore Evans and his wife Dodle (with 
whom Martin Luther King, Jr., had a relations^# on a fUhng expedition 
to dstermnM the nature of their reiatknshlp with King. Dr. Evans told 
reporters his wife had been freely with King. According to the source

WLMives (12) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. Deloach 
RE MURKIN

Evans and his wife are extremely upset over the iaterveres by the

around tales Angeles,"

Galt was registered at Hotel Fte, Puerto VaUarta, Jalisco, 
Mexico, 10/19/67 to 1W07. It has now baa# determhM he registered 
at the Troptana Hotel, Puerto VaUarta, 11/7/17 and checked out 11/13/07.
Luis Garcia, bartender at Hotel Geena, Puerta VaUarta, states he was
arauainted with Galt far a few deva ta Puerta VaUarta. Gali told Garcia ^^^Ulw ^■WW^I^IlW^R^^.’l. ’^B mn^^, ^^^B^BB^^HB WRI^^W wIB W ,B ^^b ^.^Hi, ^P 4|im ^B ^^B^^B^B W^^^B B ^^^^B^^^M^^B^. ^^B^^ ^^^^^B^^B^^B ^^^^^^^^^^^B ^^^^^^^n^B ^^B^^^^^B

he hod bees ta ths Arms for sine rears servteK as a driver er chauffeur

terminated his brief associate with Gat when GOU tedteahd an interest
inoMataM maryanm.

exact tme not stated, he said he MM .Mexico and planned to return.

ho bad Oved ta Puerto VaUarta. Jdexfeo. for about tares years. -

-2- CONTINUED - OVER
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1-22-60) /
<J» Federal Bureau of Inv^hjgation
'^ Records Bran-lP /

Name Searching Unit - Room 6527
Service'Unit - Room 6524

^Attention . 
j Return to .

’ ,Supervisor Room Ext.
TwefRefee’ncefs Requested* _

L—JRegular Request (Analytical Search) 
All References (Subversive & Nonsubversive) 

--- 1 Subversive References Only 
I--- j Nonsubversvve References Only
OMain References Only

Type of Search Requested: 
Restricted to Locality of--------- -

1---- 1 Exact Name Only (On. the Nose)
i 1 Builciup r. ,I Variations

Subject JTMS.rEU.&SNE-.GAtULT...
Birthdate & Place 7-20—31-    .---------
Address - -  - . , ,  .——------—

LocaHiees------- - —  ,-, ■ ... ■—.—-———-------y—
. / Searcheikro Z

R*-—_- —.Date ....___ 41.7 Initial^smeh.
Prod._______________________ 

.FILE NUMBER SERIAL

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mr. Rosen April 17,1968 

n t w a 1 z Mr. Long 
C.L. McGowan g

MURKIN

ASAC Mason G. Working, Kansas City Offi.ce, has advised that 
they have located a birth record for one James Eugeie Gault, born 
7-20-31, at St. Louis, Missouri. He requested a check of Identification 
Division files for any prints.

Ford in the Identification Divisionadvteed they have a record on 
James Eug;ene Gault, FBI # 171 119 c, who was born on '7-203H, in 
St. Louis, Missouri, is 73 inch.es tall, has brown eyes and brown hair, 
weighs 168, and has slender build.

He has one arrest on 10-6-65, by Stef Office, Poplar Bluff, ~
Missouri, petty larceny, no disposition given. This individual was /
fingerprinted as an applicant to carry arms on 2-14-56, by St. Louis « r 
Police Departement.. He was fingerprinted by CivUService Commission -‘ „ 
at VA Hospital, Jefferson Barracks, Missouri, as appHcant for job.as .
plumber-uurhhaee and hire-WAE No. 958-161-55.' His address at that 
time was given 9957 Lark Street, Lemay, Missouri; g

There is no photo in file;
ACTION;

Latent Fingerprtot Section was requested to compare James Eug;ene 
Gault’s fingerprints with unidentmed latents this case;

Above information from .the Identification Diviston record was 
furnished to Security Patrol Clerk Gene Thomeczek, Kansas City Office, 
per request ASAC Working.

HEH:hw
(2)

\ ADDENDUM: HEH:hw 4-17-18

\ Bruder, Latent Fingerprint Section, advised Gault’s prints compared
1 \ with unidentified latents this case and are not identical. Kansas City Office
i \ advised;
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Mr. DeLoach April 17, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLeach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

_ __  1 - Mr. Maney 
MURKIN !• Mr. McGowan

<3XMr. McDonough
Mr. Long

1 - Mr. MarthdaLe
1 - Mr. Mohr
1- Mr. Blhhop
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. SUttm

This case concerns the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.
When Eric S. Gait enrolled in a locksmithing course, 7/8VOT, 

he gave his address as 8588 Rue Notre Dame Est, Montreal, Canada, 
and it appears that he received mail directed to his address by the 
locksmithng school. Canadian sources have advised that this address 
consists of 49 or 58 apart monuto, that Galt is unknown there, and the 
rental office has no record of his tenancy. In reviewing rental records, 
however, a notation was found on the back of a page isnng the name 
and address - Eric S Gelt, 597 Chestnut Street, Kansas City." The 
employee who made the notation is no longer there and is presently 
located in Windsor, Ontario, Canada. Present employees believe the 
notaiton indicates that Galt contacted the office on 8/1/67 to inquire 
about reserving a room. CaaadUhm sources are locate the former 
employee in Ontario for interview and are also chocking various public 
and government records throughout Canada for any record of Cait.

At Kansas City it has been detormnort that the buHding at 
597 Chestnut Street was torn down several years ago for a freeway. 
Menan. investlgatoni which is proceeding at Kansas City has not yet 
located any record of Gat.

A coaridoatial racial source has advised the Los Angeles 
Office that on 4/16/88 a representative of Drew Pearson and reporters 
for "Newsweek- contacted Dr. Theodore Evans and his wife Dodle (with 
whom Martin Luther King, Jr., had a roUthrnship) on a fUhrtg espodltiom 
to dotormnm tho nature of thoir rolai0ash1p with King. Dr. Evans told 
reporters Ms wto had boon frOndy with King. According to tho source
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